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RESOLUTTON 2022-051

ADOPTING A SCHEDULE OF FEES AS AUTHORIZED BY THE CITY ZONING AND COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT CODE, ESTABLISHING FEES FOR MISCELLANEOUS CITY SERVIGES AND

ESTABLISHING AN EFFECT¡VE DATE

WHEREAS, the Shenrvood Municipal Code authorizes certain administrative fees and charges to be
established by Resolution of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City performs and offers certain services, the cost of which are most reasonably borne
by the recipient, as opposed to paying for said services from general City funds; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has developed a set of administrative fees and charges for the Council
and City to use when assessing general fees for permits, applications, and services, and recovering
general costs of performing actions requiring oversight and administration by City staff; and

WHEREAS, the City Council believes it is most appropriate and fiscally responsible that fees and
charges for all services be set by the City Council, and at a level whereby reasonable costs are
recovered; and

WHEREAS, the City has met the requirement for providing an opportunity for public comment prior to the
adoption of this fee resolution as required by ORS 294.160.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section l. Adoption: The City of Shenrood Rates and Fees Schedule, attached hereto as Exhibit A,
is hereby approved and adopted, and supersedes all prior development fee and charges
schedules and miscellaneous fee schedules.

Section 2. Effective Date: This Resolution shall become effective July 1 ,2022

Duly passed by the City Council this 29th day of June, 2022.

Attest:

syríín¡urphy, MMó CitffeCorder
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June 29,2022
Page 1 of 1, with Exhibit A (40 pgs)

Mays, M





o
regon

Honte af"tlte Tualatin .fliuer NotinnnÍ þIÌilttiiî€ Reffuge

The City of Sherwood, Oregon
Master Fees and Charges

Effective 07/OL/2022
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sEcItoN 1

GENERAT CHARGES FOR SERVICE

A. Staff Rates

The followin¡g fees shall be charged for the serv¡ces of C¡ty Staff.

1. For individuals listed on the salary schedule.

o Fully loaded hourly rate applicable at t¡me of service.

B. Business L¡cense

Persons contlucting business w¡th the City of Sherwood and who ore subject to being licensed under the provisions of sections 5.04 sholl poy o business license fee.

Business - lnside Sherwood

Business - Outside Sherwood

Temporary license

Late 1èe for renewals

V¡olalion of provision

lncent¡ves

S75 plus 56 per employee working more than 20 hours per week.

5107.50 plus $6 per employee working more than 20 hours per week.

Fee is the same as a regular business license.

$5 per month or port¡on of a month late.

Up to 5250 per violation.

5% reduction in total fee for each of the following that are applicable to the business (maximum 7,lololal reduction)

a. Small/new business - Bus¡ness has been in business less than one year or has fewer than five (5)

full-time employees as defined in SMC 5.04.

b. Business is headquartered (including U.S or North American headquarters) or has its principle place of
business in Sherwood.

c. Manufacturing/technologybusiness-BusinessisinNA|CScodecategories3T,32,33,or5T,orotherwise
qualifies as a manufacturing/technology business as determined by City Manager.

C. Liquor License
The Oregon !-iquor Control Commission (OLCC) sol¡c¡ts the c¡ty's recommendotion on opplications for new, renewed, or changed liquor licenses. (ORS

477.764- 47:1.768)

Original application

Temporary license

Change ¡n ownership, location, or privilege

Renewal of license

Resolut¡on 2022-051, Exhibit A
June 29,202'2
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s3s
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SECTION 1

GENERAT CHARGES FOR SERVICE

D. Franchise Fees, Privilege Taxes, and Other Associated Fees

Franchise Fees (as set by franchise agreements):

Cable and Broadband Services

Ziply (formally Front¡er)

5% of gross revenue

Ordinance No. 2007-008 Exp IO/3L/22

Cable and Broadband Services

Comcast

5% of gross revenue

Resolution No. 2000-857 Exp 9 /5 /26

Resolution 2022-051, Exh¡b¡t A
June29,2022
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Natural Gas

Northwest Natural Gas

5% of gross revenue collected

Ordinance No.2006-016

Garbase / Sol¡d Waste

Pr¡de Disposal

5% of gross revenue

Ordinance No. 98-1049 Exp tl/t/29

Privilege Taxes and Associated Fees:

Privilege tox poyments shall be reduced by ony fronchise fee poyments received by the City, but in no cose will be less thon 50.00.

License application fee

Telecommunications Utilities (as defined ¡n ORS 759.005)

Ut¡l¡ty Operators that provide service with¡n the c¡ty (as defined in
SMC 12.16.120.4.1) not l¡sted above

Utility Operators that do not provide serv¡ce w¡th¡n the city (as defined
in SMC 12.16.120.4.2)

Ut¡lity Operators limited to facilities mounted on structures in the R¡ght of Way (as

defined in SMC 12.16.120.4.3) other than small wireless facilities

Small Wireless Facility Fee

Sso

Privilege tax: 7yo of gross revenues as defined ¡n

oR5 221.515

Privilege tax: 5% of gross revenues

S2.go/L¡neal foot per year or 54,000 per year,

whichever is greater

55,000 per structure per year

5675 per facility per year



sEcTtoN 1
GENERAL CHARGES FOR SERVICE

E. Public Records Fees

Copies of Finance documents

Budgr-'t

Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

Copies of planning documents

Comprehensive plan

Local wetland ¡nventory

Master plans

Copies of Merps

8%xlI black and white

8%x lI color

1.1 x 1.7 black and white

Small size color 11 x17

Quarter sect¡on aerial

Full size color up to 36 x 48

General Service Copies

Copying

Copy¡ng

24 x:i6 large format plotter

Audio and virJeo tape copies

(City Council meet¡ng tapes con be v¡ewed ons¡te at no charge - contoct City Recorder's olf¡ce)

Audicr

Video

Data id¡sk

Document Research

Staff l[¡me billed in 15 m¡nute ¡ncrements (see Staff Rates)

Consultant/contractor time billed at actual cost

Plus the cost of copying

Fax¡ng

Lien search free

NSF check charges

Notary fee
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S+o.oo per copy

$25.00 per copy

$2s.00 per copy

525.00 per copy

S25.oo per copy

s3.oo

ss.oo

s6.oo

S1o.oo

$12s.oo

S2s.oo

s0.ls
So.zs

s4.00

per copy

per copy

per copy

per copy

per copy

per copy

per single side

per double side

per sheet

Sz5.0o each

525.00 each

525.00 each

52.00 plus $t per page

510.00 per lot

$25.00 per occurrence

S10.00 per signature



sEcTtoN 2
LIBRARY

A. General Fees

No fees for overdue moteriols within Woshington County Cooperotive Librory Services

Damaged/lost material

Non-resident card

Computer & wireless printing (first 25 pgs. free)

General copies on the public copier, black & white

General copies on the public copier, color

3D printing (limits and restrictions may apply)

USB Drive

Resolution 2022-051, Exhibit A
June 29.2022

based on extent

5140.00 annually

$0.10 per page (after 25 pgs.)

$0.10 per side

90.50 per side

91.00 psr object

St0.00 each
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sEcTtoN 3

POHCE

A. Police lleports
Copies of report

Audio recordings

Police Video

D. Miscellaneous Police Fees

Copies of photographs (L2 exposure)

Copies of digital photographs/photo files

Fingerprinting*

Records/Background checks*

Resolution 24t22-051, Exhibit A

$20 per report

$25 per disc

Staff hourly rate, plus

S10 16GB ofdata

S20 16-64G8 ofdata

S30 64-L2SGB of data

B. Vehicle lmpound
Whereos, state low ond Sherwood municipal codes, as defined in SMC 8.04.060, that outhorizes police officers to impound on abondoned vehicle or a vehicle thot
is disabled, discorded, or hazordously located.

Police impounded vehicle fees $125 per vehicle

C. Parking, Violation Fees

No parking (anytime) zone

Obstructing streets or sidewalks

Double parking

Blocking driveway

Parking in bus zone

Parking in loading zone

Parking on wrong side of street

Parking along yellow curb or in crosswalk

Parking over space line

Parking over time limit

s20

s20

s20

s20

s20

s20

s20

s20

s20

s20

$ls
s2s

s27.sO

S16.49

plus processing costs

per disc

per card

per request

Éft"gr6'*piÍå1, that are subject to Resolution 2Ot7-OO8 - Providing Automatic Annual lnflation-Based Adjustments.



SECTION 4

MUNICIPAL COURT

A. Court Fees

Failure to appear - arraignments

Failure to appear - trials

Failure to comply

Turned over to collection agency lNot to exceed 52so)

Set-up fee for citation t¡me payment plan paid in full, less than 30 days

Set-up fee for citation time payment plan paid in full in greater than 30 days (Not to exceed 52sO)

Vehicle compliance program - administratiúe fee

L¡cense reinstatement fee

Seatbelt Diversion Program

Traffic School Diversion Programs

Traffic School Set-over Fee

. Class A Violation
o Class B Violation
. Class C Violation
. Class D Violation

Suspension clea rance fee

Fireworks Diversion Program

Firework Diversion Fee

Non-sufficient Fund Check Fees

B. Fines set by the State of Oregon
Presumptive Fines

o Class A Violat¡on

o Class B Violation
¡ Class C Violation
. Class D Violation

Special Zones - Construct¡on and School Zones

¡ Class A Violation
r Class B Violation
r Class C Violation
r Class D Violation

Speeding 100 mph or greater

Helmet Violations

C. Dog Fees

Animal noise disturba nce

Animal waste on public or another's private property

Resolution 2022-051, Exhibit A
June29,2022
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Sso

s1s0

S3o

25% of the amount owed

Sro

25% ol the amount owed

S¿o

$so

Sos

s2s

s31s

s18s

s110

s7s

s70

s100

$zs

S¿¿o

S26s

516s

sL1s

Sazs

ss2s

532s

52s0

Sr,rso

Szs

Szso

s2so



sEcTtoN 5
PARKS AND RECREATION

A. Athletic Field User Charges

Artificial Turf At Snvder Park

Commercial/for prof it-Resident

Commercial/for profit-Non-resident

Non-profit-Resident

Non-profit-Non-Resident
Private reservation-Resident

Private reservation-Non-Resident

Light Fee

B. Other Field User Charges

Snvder Parlk Tennis Court

Camp/Tournament

Non-Peak (8am -3pm)

565 per hour

$75 per hour

550 per hour

$60 per hour

$60 per hour

$75 per hour

$25 per hour

Resident

$25 per hour

Resident

$20 per day

5100 per month

Peak l3pm - dark)

585 per hour

5100 per hour

$65 per hour

S75 per hour

S75 per hour

$1oo per hour

525 per hour

Non-Resident

S35 per hour

Non-Resident

N/A

Non-Resident

S8o 4 hours

$150 per day

590 4 hours

$t60 per day

Non-Resident

Sloo 4 hours

$200 per day

Snyder Parlk Concessions Stand

C. Robin Hlood Theater Sign

Robin Hood Theater Sign St5 per day (560 min)

D. Picnic Shelters

Rentals at Pioneer Park, Murdock Park, and Woodhaven Park

Resident

S5o 4 hours

$100 per day

560 4 hours

$t20 per day

Rentals at S;nyder Park and Stella Olsen Park

E. Amphitlheater Rental

rentol, less the cost to repoir any damoges to the focility.
Resident

Amphitheatter Rental $75 4 hours

$ts0 per day

When reserving the Amphitheoter you must olso reserve the picnic shelter

Resolut¡on 2Ct22-051, Exhibit A
June 29,2O2:Z
Page I of 40



F. Community Garden

4'x 8' raised bed

L0'x20' plot

20'x 20' plot

G. Field House

Team Fees

Adult team

Youth team

Plaver Cards

Adult player cards

Youth player cards

Rental Fees

Day time fees (7 a.m. - 3 p.m.)

Evening fees (3 p.m. - midnight)

Open PIav Fees

Pre-school play fees

10 play punch card

Adult open play fees

5¡o
S4s

5os

S55o plus

$550 plus

Sro

5t

sEcTroN 5

PARKS AND RECREATION

$40 per hour

$75 per hour

$3 per child

Szs

$5 per person

a 550 late fee if not paid by the due date

a 525 late fee if not paid by the due date

Concessions and Merchandise Varies

H. Special Events

Permit Fees Resident

Non-Profit Fee Szs

For-Profit Fee SfsO

Street Closure for Special Event

Non-Profit Fee $t2s per day per block
For-Profit Fee $175 per day per block

Street Closure for Festival (more than four blocksl

Non-Profit Fee $400 per day

For-Profit Fee $450 per day

Small productions (no street closures, staging, city services, or park closures)

Large production (requires street closure, city services, staging, etc.)

Resolution 2O22-O51 , Exhibit A
June 29,2022
Page I of 40

Non-Resident

s12s

5200

$150 per day per block

$200 per day per block

$425 per day

$475 per day

$250 per day

5r,ooO per day



sEcTroN 5

SHERWOOD CENTER FOR THE ARTS

K. Standard Facility Rentals

under 5200 ¡n total fees, a deposit of S50 must be submitted with a signed contract to secure the facility rental.

Main Hall

lncludes use of dressing room, lobby, ond oll seoting & tobles. Linens ore not provided.

Partial day (4 hours or less)

Full day (up to 8 hours)

Extended day (up to 16 hours)

20% N o n-F,rofit Disco u nt
Partial day (4 hours or less)

Full day (u¡r to 8 hours)

Extended day (up to 16 hours)

Equipmentt & Additional Services

All fees ore'one-time chorges based on usoge as listed

Chairs

Tables

Theatre Seating

Stage Riser

Pipe and Drape System

Kitchen

Piano

Carnival Games (charged per game, per day of use)

Basic Av (sounds & lights controlled from stage, mic, screen, projector, and podium)

Advanced'tech (sound and lights controlled from booth; multiple mics, monitors, light cues)

requires on AV Technician for the event

Lift (Must ¡lrovide operator certification)

Classroomlls) added to Main Hall rental

Facility Monitor**
AV Technician (required if using Advanced Tech)

Resolution 2D22-O51, Exhibit A

É}legqfffifi, require additional Facility Monitors as determined by Manager

Resident

s700

Sl,¡oo

s2,40o

Ssoo

s1,040

Sr,szo

lncluded

lncluded

lncluded

sloo

Non-Reg

s7s0

S1,4oo

s2,60o

Sooo

5t,tzo
Sz,oso

517s

Sso

5so

$35 each

Sso

S12o

Szoo

S50 each partial day

$100 each full day+

$15 per hour

$35 per hour



sEcTroN 5

SHERWOOD CENTER FOR THE ARTS

K. Standard Facility Rentals (continued)
Classroom

lncludes use of clossroom furniture qnd whiteboord. Cqn occommodote 25 in choir rows or 1-6 ot tobles.

Meeting (2 hours or less)

Partial day (up to 4 hours)

Full day (up to 10 hours)

20% Non-Profit D¡scount

Meeting (2 hours or less)

Partial day (up to 4 hours)

Full day (up to 10 hours)

Equipment & Additional Services

All fees ore one time chorges based on usoge os listed

Chairs

Tables

Kitchen

Portable Projector

Performance Davs

Partial day (5 hours or less)

Full day (up to 10 hours)

Extended day (up to 16 hours)

Resolution 2022-051 , Exhibit A

L. Single Product¡on Rentals

A fully refundable deposit in the amount of 5200 will be required for all Single Day Production Rentals and must be submitted with a signed contract to secure the
facility rental. Rates are for public presentat¡ons occurring on a SINGLE DAY, the main focus of which is theatrical, dance, musical, andf or otherwise artistic ¡n nature.
All Production Rentqls must provide their own technícal crew. Technicion relerrals ore qvoilable on request.

Resident

Sso

Srso

5¡so

So¿

Srzo

Szso

lncluded

lncluded

Sso

Sso

Non-Res

Sgo

s170

Ssso

572

Sr¡o
5¡rz

Non-Res

Ss4o

Stzo

$goo

Resident

Sqso

Sooo

Saoo

.ILrLe29.2022
Ëäbëe{rbflRy require additional Facility Monitors as determined by Manager



sEcTroN 5

SHERWOOD CENTER FOR THE ARTS

L. Single Froduction Rentals (continued)

20% No n-P'rofit Discount

Partial day (5 hours or less)

Full day (up to 10 hours)

Extended day (up to 16 hours)

Non-Performance Days (may not be used on Fridays after 3pm or on Saturdays)

Partial day (5 hours or less)

Full day (up to 10 hours)

Extended day (up to 16 hours)

20% Non-P'rofit Discount

Partial day (5 hours or less)

Full day (up to 10 hours)

Extended day (up to 16 hours)

Amenities and Equipment fees

All fees are one time chorges bosed on usoge as listed

Dressing Room

Lobby

Theatre seating up to 400 capacity

Basic AV

Tech usage fee (lights and sound)

Classroom(s) (as additional dressing room)

Lift (Must provide operator certification)

Ssoo

So+o

Resident

Sgoo

5+so

Sooo

Sz¿o

Sgoo

s480

lncluded

lncluded

lncluded

lncluded

$1oo per day

$20 per day

5200 per production

S+ao

5432

Sszo

S768

Non-Res

Seoo

5s+o

s7?O

Szss

5432

ss76

M. Multi-Day Production Rentals

are for public presentations occurring on MORE THAN ONE DAY (multiple performances in one day do not qualify), the main focus of which is theatrical, dance, musical , and/or

All Production Rentols must provide their own technical crew. Technicion refenals ore ovailoble on request.

Resolut¡on 2022-051 , Exhib¡t A

ÈfÈeg#ffii requ¡re add¡tional Facility Monitors as determined by Manager



sEcTtoN 5

SHERWOOD CENTER FOR THE ARTS

M. Mult¡-Day Product¡on Rentals (continued)
Performance Davs

Partial day (5 hours or less)

Full day (up to 10 hours)

Extended day (up to 16 hours)

20% Non-Profit DÍscount

Partial day (5 hours or less)

Full day (up to 10 hours)

Extended day (up to 16 hours)

Additional Rehearsal Davs (may not be used on Fridays after 3pm or on Saturdays)

Non-Performance Davs

Partial day (5 hours or less)

Full day (up to 10 hours)

Extended day (up to 16 hours)

20% Non-Profit DÍscount

Partial day (5 hours or less)

Full day (up to 10 hours)

Extended day (up to 16 hours)

Amenities and Equipment fees

All fees qre one time charges bosed on usoge os listed

Dressing Room

Lobby

Theatre seating up to 400 capacity

Basic AV

Tech usage fee (lights and sound)

Classroom(s) (as additional dressing room)

Lift (Must provide operator certification)

Resident

S¿OO

Sooo

Ssoo

S48o

Resident

Saoo

s4s0

Sooo

lncluded

lncluded

lncluded

lncluded

$100 per day

S20 per day

$200 per production

S¡zo

5o+o

Non-Res

S+so

5720

Ssoo

Sse¿

S768

Non-Res

S¡oo

5s¿o

Stzo

Sqtz

Sszo

s288

Sszo

Szqo

Ssoo

s480

N. Discounts
The Arts Center Manager, in consultation with the City Manager, is authorized to offer discounted rates when he or she determines it is in the best interest of the Arts
Center.

Resolut¡on 2022-051, Exhibit A
June 29.2022
ËäEë"rUwHy require additional Facility Monitors as determined by Manager



sEcTtoN 5

MARJORIE STEWART SENIOR CENTER

J. Marjorie Stewart Center
A fully refundable deposit will be required for facility rentals and must be submitted to secure the facility rental.

Events may require Facility Monitors as determined by Manager.

Hourlv Facilitv Rentals

Dining Roorn (2 hr. minimum)

Dining Room Classroom, each

Large Classroom

Small Classroom

Lounge

Kitchen-Catering (2 hr. minimum)

Full Kitchen with Dining Room (2 hr. minimum)

Full Kitchen - Commercial

Entire Building****

Refundabler Cleanins & Securitv Deposit

Dining Roorn & Kitchen

Lounge, Large Classroom, Small Classroom

Key Deposil:

Program Feres

Lunch Program - Seniors

Lunch Program - Under age 55

Non-resident membership fee

Facility Monitor

Monthlv Facilitv Rentals

Dining Room

Large Classroom

Small Classroom

Lounge

Entire building****

Resident Non-Prof

550 per hour

530 per hour

$30 per hour

$20 per hour

$20 per hour

$15 per hour

$95 per hour

$50 per hour

$115 per hour

Non-Res Non-Prof

565 per hour

535 per hour

$35 per hour

$25 per hour

$25 per hour

$20 per hour

$115 per hour

560 per hour

$135 per hour

Resident

585 per hour

S55 per hour

$55 per hour

S30 per hour

535 per hour

$25 per hour

$135 per hour

$75 per hour

$165 per hour

ss00

Sroo

S7s

54 per meal

56 per meal

$35 per year

$15 per hour

Non-Resident

$95 per hour

565 per hour

565 per hour

$35 per hour

540 per hour

$30 per hour

$155 per hour

585 per hour

$185 per hour

suggested donation

suggested donation

Once a week**

Non Profit

Once a week**

For Profit

Ssoo

Szoo

Srso

s1s0

5¡zs

Twice a month***
Non Prof¡t

Twice a month***
For Profit

s1s0

Sroo

Szs

s7s

Srss

Soo

S+o

Sso

Sso

S7s

Srzo

s80

S60

5oo

Srso

lDoßeaFFEchûdt8to ra ge

ff"¡$'Iii$¡?ll?? 8"51v¡ft1'iR'åt1o exceed s2 vis¡ts per year

TägUS¿%î4Ì9rrs per v¡sit. Not to exceed 24 vis¡ts per year
+*+* Excluding full kitchen rental.

$25 per square foot/ month Subject to manager approval



sEcTtoN 6

UTILIW CHARGES FOR SERVICE

Water Ut¡l¡ty Rates

RESIDENTIAI, MUTTI-FAMILY, AND COMMERCIAT WATER SERVICE

A residential customer is defined as a customer whose meter service serves only one-single family dwelling unit. All dwelling units served by individual meters shall be
charged the residential rate for service. For example, the residential rate shall apply where separate water meters provide service to each side of the duplex.

Multi-family customers are defined as customers whose meter services more than one dwelling unit. For the purposes of this rate resolution, dwelling unit shall be
defined as any place of human habitation designed for occupancy based upon separate leases, rental agreements, or other written instruments. are defined as customers
whosemeterservicesmorethanonedwellingunit. Forthepurposesofthisrateresolution,dwellingunitshall bedefinedasanyplaceofhumanhabitationdesignedfor
occupancy based upon separate leases, rental agreements, or other written instruments.

Commercial customers are defined as customers whose meter is for any use other than residential and Multi-family. Some examples of commercial uses include, but are
not limited to: schools, hospitals, restaurants, and service stations.

A. Residential and Multi-Family Rates*
Customer Class

Meter Size

Base Charge

($/Month)
Consumption Rate (S/100 gallons)

First 21,000 Over 21,000

s0.61s/8 - 3/4',

Vo"

Lt'

L-t/2"
2"

3t'

4"
o
gt'

1,0"

522.39

52s.27

527.67

549.20

S7i..ss
S143.9s

5243.96

Ss10.s7

s94s.os
St,zaqJq

s0.61

$0.61

50.6L

50.6L

50.6i.
S0.61

s0.61-

So.6i.

50.6i.

so.s7

so.e7

so.e7

so.s7
s0.97

$o.gz
So.e7

s0.e7

so.e7

$0.e7

Resolution 2022-051, Exhibit A
- r"Oi..t$S[{$fffi ,rn¡".t to Resolut¡on 2oI7-oo8- Providing Automatic Annual tnflation-Based Adjustments.



SECT¡ON 6

UTILIW CHARGES FOR SERVICE

B. Commercial Rates

Customer Class

Meter Size

5/8 - 2t/4"

Base Charge
(S/Month)

Consumption Rate lS/fOO gallonsl

First 21,000 Over 21,000

so.6e

so.6s

so.6e
so.6s

50.6s

50.6e

so.6s

s0.6s

so.6s

so.6s

so.es

Vo"

1"

-L/2
2"

3t'

4"

6"
gt'

l_0"

L

S23.61

$26.63

s2e.Ls
5si..s7

S7s.41

$1s1.73

$2s9.2s
Ss3s.1s

$996.i-1

S1,438.45

So.6e

50.6e

So.6s

so.6s

50.6s

so.6s

$0.6e

$0.6s

so.6e

so.6e

so.seronrrigal:

C. Fire Protection Service

The following fees shall be charged for all applicable connections for automatic fire sprinklers, and fire hydrants service for private fire protection:

Customer Class

Meter S¡ze Base Charse

4" and under 533.50
6" S55.gSg" ilg.+s
10" s109.34

Water service connection in ROW Actual time and materials

Resolution 2Ct22-051, Exhibit A
- ,"ai.t."$Sfl{ftfffif rrUl".t to Resolution 201.7-008 - Providing Automatic Annual tnflation-Based Adjustments.
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UTILIW CHARGES FOR SERVICE

D. Hydrant Rentals

Fire hydront permits - mondotory for fire hydrant use

Three month permit (plus water usage at current rate)*

Six month permit (plus water usage at current rate)*

Twelve month permit (plus water usage at current rate)*

Penalty for unauthorized hydrant use

Penalty for using non-approved (un-inspected tank)

Failure to report water usage (per day for period not reported)

Hydrant meter - refundable deposit

Hydrant meter - daily rental (plus water usage at current rate)

Hydrant meter read - monthly reads*

Hydrant meter setup - lnitial setup of meter on hydrant*

Flow testing of fire hydrants*

Consumption (5/100 gallons)

E. Account Activation and De-Act¡vation
Water Service on or off at customer's request

Deposit for a NEW application of service for all tenant accounts & previous customers sent to collections

New account fee*

First call - during office hours, Monday-Friday, except snowbird turnoffs

Activation after office hours and weekends*

Leaks or emergencies beyond customer control anytime

Second call*

Non-leak or emergency turn offs after office hours or weekends*

All snowbird/vacant turn offs*

Water Service off and on for non-pavment/non-compliance

Turn on water during office hours, Monday through Friday*

After hours or weekends, an additional*

Meter tampering and/or using water without authority*
Broken promise turn off*
Door hangers (per door hanger)*

Resolution 2022-051, Exhibit A
. ,"0'.",d$!ffifffi ,uU.¡".t to Resolution 2OL7-oo8- Providing Automatic Annual tnflation-Based Adjustments.

s61.70

589.74

S14s.s2

Ssi-s.oo

5978.s0

$1s.4s

S1,215.40

s20.s3

ss6.10

ss6.10
S179.4s

So.es

s12s

s16.S2
No Charge

s67.30
No Charge

S33.6s

Ss6.10

s28.36

s67.30

iL12.r7
s67.30

567.30

511..22



sEcïtoN 5
UTILITY CHARGES FOR SERVICE

F. Additional Charyes, lf Necessary, To Enforce

Removal of meter*

Reinstallation of meter

lnstallation or remo'yal of locking device-first occurrence*

lnstallation or remo'yal of locking device-second occurrence*
lnstallation or remo'yal of locking device-third occurrence *

Repair of breakage/rCamage to locking mechanism (curb stops, etc.)

Service off water at main or reinstating service

G. Other Additional Charges

Decreasing or increasing size of meter

Removal of meter dr.rring construction

Loss of meter (repla,cement cost)

lnitial test fee per assembly - Sherwood will perform the initial test of all commercial premises assemblies, dedicated
irrigation service assemblies and fire line services assemblies. All subsequent tests are the responsibility of the owner, to be
done annually be a litate Certified Backflow Tester of their choice.

Backflow assembly test/repair (Contract services)

Damage or Repair to Water Ut¡lity

Water Model for Development
(Developments of 20 plus lots, development of industrial or commercial higher elevation developments and/or as

determined necessary by Public Works)

H. Testing Water Meters at Customer/Owner's Request
Testing on premises (5/ 8" x 3 / 4", Vo", !"¡*
Removal of meter for testing (5/8"x Z/a",1"¡*
Testing of meters larger than 1-"

l. Backflow Prevention Device Test Fee

lnitial test fee per assembly - Sherwood will perform the initial test of all commercial premises assemblies, dedicated
irrigation service assemblies and fire line services assemblies. All subsequent tests are the responsibility of the owner, to be
done annually by a S,tate Certified Backflow Tester of their choice. (Service on and off for non-compliance of annual testing
and reporting, see Account Activation/De-Activation.)*

Resolut¡on 2022-05'l , Exhibit A
- lnuicate$$fl{flifffi rrf¡".t to Resolution 2or7-oo8- Providing Automat¡c Annuat tnftation-Based Adjustments.

589.7s
No Charge

5s6.i.o

Ss4.i.3
5i.68.26

Parts and Labor

Parts and Labor

parts and labor

150

5230-$710

Sloo
Parts and Labor

Actual time and mater¡al

s 1,020.00

S8e.7s

5280.44
parts & labor

Srr2.t7



sEcTroN 6

UTILIW CHARGES FOR SERVICE

J. Water Service/Meter lnstal lat¡on Services*
Drop-ln Service: An existing condition where developers of a residential subdivision or commercial complex has installed water service to each
serviceable and buildable lot in accordance with City specifications.

Dig-ln Service: Condition where the City or its contractor must physically tap into a mainline to extend water service to the property. Meter installation
over 2" will be installed at a time and materials rate by city staff or city authorized contractors.

Meter Size

5/9" -%"
%"

t"
1.5"

2"

3"

4"

Drop-ln Service

5403.83

5403.83

S8i.8.s7

52,072.93

S3,421.33

56,842.65

58,895.45

Die-ln Service

$2,350.06

s2,350.06

Sz,76s.ro

54,801.07

56,169.61
n/a
n/a

Ssr..so

s103.00

51s4.so

Szs

S1r.0.40

533s.72

ss63.08

K. Un-Authorized Water Hook Up*
Un-authorized water hook up 5t64.97

L. Re-lnspection Fees (Sanitary Street, Storm, and Water)
Sanitory Sewer lnterceptor Progrom - FOG

I ncludes Maintena nce Bonds

First re-inspection

Re-inspection fee after the first
All subsequent re-inspection fees

M. Usage of Meter Key

Deposit refundable with key return

N. Water Use Restr¡ction - Penalties*

First notice of violation

Second notice of violation

Third notice of violation

Resolut¡on 2022-051, Exhibit A
- rnai...$S!{$fffi ,rU¡"ct to Resolution 2ot7-oo8- Providing Automatic Annual tnflation-Based Adjustments.
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UTILIW CHARGES FOR SERVICE

O. Sanitary Rates

See oppendix A for,fees collected on behall of CWS

Sherwood sewer utility user base rate per EDU *

Sherwood sewer utility usage rate per CCF*

Damage or Repair to Sewer Utility

lllegal Discharge to iiewer Utility

O.1 Sanitary Rates - Commerical

See appendix Alor fees collected on behalf of CWS

Sherwood sewer utility user base rate per EDU *

Sherwood sewer utility usage rate per CCF*

Damage or Repair to Sewer Utility

lllegal Discharge to Sewer Util¡ty

P. Storm Rates

See oppendix Afor ifees collected on behøll of CWS

Sherwood storm water utility user rate per ESU*

Damage or Repair to Storm Utility

Q. Street Fees

Single family residential *

Monthly per Account

Mult¡ Family *

Monthly per EDU

Non - residential/Commercial *

Monthly per ESU

Street

Maintenance

52.24

52.24

52.24

Resolution 2Ct22-051, Exhib¡t A
. 
'na'.",$S[$|ifffi 

,rU¡".t to Resolution 2017-oO8 - Providing Automatic Annual tnflation-Based Adjustments.

Street

Lieht

S2.61

52.61

s0.74

Residential

ss.83

S0.36

Actual tlme and material

Actual tlme and material

Commercial

s6.26

$0.38
Actual time and material

Actual time and material

S1s.2s

Sidewalk

Repair

$o.ss

s0.ss

s0.18

Safe/New

Sidewalks

s0.76

s0.76
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SYSTEM DEVETOPMENT CHARGES

A. Water SDC

Meter Size

s/8-314"

B, Sewer SDC

UGB Minus Brookman and Tonquin Employment Area
Use Tvoe

Single fam¡ly res¡dence

Two family residence (duplex)

Manufactured home/ single lot
Manufactured home parks

Multi-family residential

Commerc¡al

lndustr¡al

lnstitut¡onal uses

r-u2"
2"

3'
4"

o

8"

Reimbursement
Charee

52,2O2.s6

s3,303.23

Ss,so+.ss
s11,010.37

$t7,6Ls.62
s38,s34.48

s66,0s8.s8
5137,622.96

5L98,t76.97

lmprovement
Charse

54,s43.32

S6,81s.60

su,360.14
522,7t9.06
s36,3s1.48
S79,s18.s6

Si.36,318.os

s283,99s.03

S408,9s4.16

Administrative Charee

Per Meter
s92.30
5137.23

5229.s2

S4s9.os

S733.s1

s1,60s.46

S2,7s1.86

Ss,733.2s

S8,2ss.s9

Flow Count
1 EDU

1 EDU

1 EDU

based on Engineer est¡mate

based on Engineer est¡mate

based on Eng¡neer estimate
based on Eng¡neer estimate
based on Engineer est¡mate

system.

F¡re flow sprinkler buildings only 53,264.51

Reimbursement

S8s2.31

S8s2.31

S8s2.31

S8s2.31.

S8s2.31

S8s2.31

s8s2.31
s8s2.31

lmDrovement

S4s.s2

S4s.s2

S4s.s2

S4s.s2

S4s.s2

S+s.sz

S4s.s2

S4s.s2

7 Equivalent Dweil¡ng Un¡t (EDU) = 150 gollons per doy (gpd)

Engineers Est¡mote is colculated from focility design flow divided by 150 gpd per EDt)

See oppend¡x A for SDCS colleded on beholÍ oÍ CWS

Resolution 2022-051, Exhibit A
June 29.2O22
FaPi2qi6tqtr for System Development charges (SDC) determined by calculations set in Resolution 2018-49
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SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

B. Sewer SDC (continued)

Brookman Area

Use Tvpe

Single family residence

Two family residence (duplex)

Manufactured home/ single lot
Manufactured home parks

Mult¡-fam¡ly residential

Commerc¡al

I ndustrial

lnst¡tutional urses

Tonqu¡n Emplovment Area

Use TyDe

Single family residence

Two family residence (duplex)

Manufactured home/ s¡ngle lot
Manufactured home parks

Mult¡-fam¡ly res¡dent¡al

Commerc¡al

lndustr¡a I

lnstitutional ures

Reimbursement

5t,L24.37
5L,t24.37
5t,r24.37
5!,124.37
5L,r24.37
5L,L24.37

st,t24.37
5r,L24.37

Reimbursement

s830.60
5830.60

s83o.6o
s830.60
s830.60
S83o.6o

S83o.6o

5830.60

lmorovement
S948.96

s948.96

s948.96

s948.96

s948.96

S948.96

S948.96

5948.96

lmÞrovement

$933.26

S933.26

S933.26

S933.26

s933.26

s933.26

S933.26

s933.26

Flow Count
1 EDU

1 EDU

1 EDU

based on Eng¡neer est¡mate

based on Engineer estimate
based on Engineer estimate
based on Engineer estimate
based on Engineer estimate

Flow Count
1 EDU

1 EDU

1 EDU

based on Eng¡neer est¡mate

based on Engineer estimate
based on Engineer estimate
based on Engineer estimate
based on Eng¡neer estimate

7 Equ¡volent Dweil¡ng Unit (EDU) = 750 gollons per doy (gpd)

Engineers Est¡mote is calculated from facility design flow d¡v¡ded by 750 gpd per EDU

See oppendix tq Íor SDCS collected on beholÍ oÍ CwS

7 Equivolent Dweiling Unit (EDU) = 150 gallons per day (gpd)

Engineers Estimote is colculoted Írom Íoc¡lity des¡gn flow divided by 150 gpd per EDU

See oppend¡x A for SDC's collected on beholf of CWS

Resolution 2022-051, Exhibit A
June 29.2022
FaFiZZg¡Xy for System Development Charges (SDC) determined by calculations set in Resolut¡on 2018-49



sEcTroN 7

SYSTEM DEVETOPMENT CHARGES

C. Storm SDC

Storm SDC

Water quantity per ESU (SDC set by CWS)

Water quality per ESU (SDC set by CWS)

Total Storm Water SDC

One equivolent service un¡t (ESU) equals 2,640 squore feet.

D. Parks SDC

Parks and Recreat¡on

S¡ngle fam¡ly dwelling

Multi-family dwelling

Manufactured home

Non - res¡dential

Filing fee to challenge expenditures of Parks SDC's

(Refundøble if challenge is successful)

Administration

S892.04

S671.oo

5L,206.26

S8.28

Regional Storm Dra¡nage lmprovement CharRe

S3o8.oo

s2s2.00
Ss60.oo

lmorovement

s8,ss0.87
56,4L6.2t
s9,1s8.0s

s89.86

Fee

S1,966.68

Si.,966.68

5r,o2o.2t
5L,3s2.7t
S1,176.s8

S1,o2o.o3

Ss¡E.zs
547s.77

5ø7.00

Total Fee

$9,442.9L

57,os7.zL

S10,364.31

s98.14
Ss1.oo

TyDe

E. Street SDC

Wash¡nston Countv Transportat¡on Development Tax ÍTDTI

Reference Washington County for fees - http://www.co.washington.or.us/

C¡tv of Sherwood Street SDC:

The following charges are calculated by multiply¡ng tr¡p generation by the follow¡ng:

Res¡dent¡al Transoortation SDC

Single Family - detached

ln""esiory Dwelling Un¡t (Detached)

Inccessory Dwelling Unit (Attached)

Apartment

Res¡dent¡al Condom¡n¡um/Townhouse

Mob¡le Home Park

Assisted Liv¡ng

Cont¡nu¡ng Care Ret¡rement

Recreat¡on Home

Resolution 2022-051, Exhib¡t A
June 29.2022
Peæi296?IU; for System Development charges (SDC) determined by calculations set in Resolut¡on 2018-49

Code

2lo
2t2
2L4
220
230
240
254
255

260

dwelling unit
dwelling unit
dwelling unit
dwelling unit
dwelling unit
dwelling unit
bed

unit
dwelling unit
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SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

E. Street SDC: (cont¡nued)

Recreat¡onal I'ransoortat¡on SDC

City Park

Reg¡onal Park

Multipu rpose Recreat¡on/Arcade

Movie Theater w/o Mat¡nee

Mov¡e Theater w/Mat¡nee

Amusement/I heme Park

Soccer Complex

Racquet/Tenn¡s Club

Health/F¡tnessi Club

Recreation/Commu n¡ty Center

I nst¡tut¡onal/lvled¡cel Transportation SDC

Elementery School (Public)

Middle/unior High School (Public)

H¡gh School (Public)

Pr¡vate School (K - 12)

Jun¡or/Community College

University/College

Church

Day Care Center/Preschool

Library

Hospital

Nursing Home

Cl¡nic

Commercial/Sêrv¡ces SDC

Hotel

Motel

Build¡ng Mete r¡als/Lumber Store

Free-Standing D¡scount Superstore

Variety Store

Free-Standing D¡scou nt Store

Hardware/Paint Store

Code

4r!
4t7
435

443

444

480

488

49L
492
495

Code

s20
s22
s30
536

540

550

s60
565

590

610

620

630

Code

310

320
8r2
813

814

815

816

Fee

Fee

SL,27s.6s

S1,038.38

57,447.zz

Ss3.204.38

s80.s26.34
s21.698.32

$14.841.84

S7.419.09

S6,308.ss

5s,701.91

s1s9.00
S199.36

5210.37

S303.32

s4,4ss.61
S3ss.91

S2.7s0.66

ç222.60
s10.498.76

S2,378.8s

ss41.82
5s.792.42

Fee

S1,634.01

S1,171.69

s8,973.60

S8,002.49

s6,361.14

Ss.870.69

Ss,391.2s

Tvpe

acre

acre

thousand sq ft gross floor area

screen

screen

acre

field
court
thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

Tvpe

student

student
student
Student
thousand square ft gross floor area

student
thousand square ft gross floor area

student
thousand square ft gross floor area

bed

bed

thousand square ft gross floor area

Type

Room

Room

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

Resolution 2022-051, Exhibit A
June 29.2022
Pe&i2qt6?ffit for System Development Charges (SDC) determined by calculations set in Resolution 2018-49
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SYSTEM DEVELOPMÊNT CHARGES

E. Street SDC (continued)

Commerc¡al/Serv¡ces SDC f cont¡nued)
Nursery (Garden Center)

Shopp¡ng Center

Factory Outlet

Spec¡alty Retail Center

New Car Sales

Automobile Parts Sales

Tire Store

T¡re Superstore

Supermarket

Conven¡ence Market (24 Hour)

Conven¡ence Market w/Fuel Pump

Discount Club

Home lmprovement Superstore

Electron¡cs Superstore

Pharmacy/Drugstore w/o Drive-U p

Pharmacy/Drugstore øDrive-Up
Furn¡ture Store

Bank/Savings w/Drive-Up

Quality Restaurant

High Turnover (Sit Down) Restaurant

Fast Food Restaurant w/o Dr¡ve-Up

Fast tood Restaurant w/Drive-Up

Drinking Place/Bar

Coffee/Donut Shop w/Drive-Up

Coffee/Kiosk

Quick Lubr¡cat¡on Vehicle Shop

Automob¡le Care Center

Gasoline/Serv¡ce Station

Gasoline/Service Station w/Conven¡ence Market
Gasoline/Service Stat¡on w/Convenience Market
and Car Wash

Code

8L7

820
823

826
841

843
848

849

8s0
851

853

861

862

863

880

881

890

912
931

932
933

934
936

937

938

94L
942
9M
945

946

Fee

sr7,240.27
54,3o2.73

5s,947.7s

S8,444.01

56,089.62

5s,667.67

S3,ss4.21

52,9s4.62

S9,8so.s3

Ss1,3s1.44

s29,819.4s
S8,810.93

s3,480.83

S9,371.09

57,932.77

57,662.48

s380.37

56,978.79

57,7s4.78

S10,941.s0

52r,347.3L

S4s,s8i..04

532,227.66

s69,736.49

s63,667.66
S10,798.41

s6,469.99

5L2,274.64

54,3zs.4L

S7,s96.43

Tvpe

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand sq ft gross leasable area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area
vehicle fueling position

thousand square ft gross floor area
thousand square ft gross floor area
thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

service stall

thousand sq ft gross leasable area

vehicle fueling posit¡on

vehicle fueling poslt¡on

veh¡cle fueling position

Resolution 2022-051, Exhibit A
June 29.2022
peÞi2gt6îW for System Development Charges (SDC) determ¡ned by calculations set ¡n Resolut¡on 2018-49
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SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

E. Stre€t SDC: (continued)

Office SDC

General Office Building

Corporate He:rdquarters Bu¡lding

S¡ngle Tenant Office Building

Medical/Dental Office Bu¡lding

Government Office Building

State Motor Veh¡cles Department

Us Post Office

office Park

Resêarch And Development Center

Business Park

Port/lndustr¡6ü

Truck Term¡nals

Park And Ride Lot w/Bus Service

Light Rail Trans¡t Stat¡on w/Parking

General L¡ght I ndustrial

General Heavy Industrial

lndustr¡al Park.

Manufacturing

Warehouse

M¡n¡-WarehoLrse

Data Center

util¡t¡es (Private)

Code

7LO

714
7t5
720
730
731
732

750
760
770

Code

30

90

93

L10

L20

130

140

150

151

160

170

Fee

5t,742.86
s1,6s9.69
52,424.Lr
5s,682.34

s14,341.61

s2s.1s4.70
518.382.61

S1,768.ss

Sr.29s.2z
S1.e63.01

Fee

S13,007.2s

S936.86

5s22.2s

S1.09s.86

s311.88

S1.110.54

S629.88

Ss89.s2

5494.r2
5206.7o

S1.s81.42

Type

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

Tvoe

acre
parking space
parking space

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

thousand square ft gross floor area

Resolut¡on 2022-051, Exhibit A
June 29.202:2
peÞiZd6?ffit for System Development Charges (SDC) determined by calculations set in Resolut¡on 2018-49



sEcTloN 8
ENGINEERING CHARGES FOR SERVICE

A. Public lmprovement Plans, Reviews, and lnspectíons (Subdivisions, S¡te plans, part¡t¡ons)

Water

Street

Grading

Sewer

Eros¡on Control

Storm (on-s¡te detent¡on and non-propr¡etary treatment systems)

inspection of the following for which permits were obta¡ned:

Water

Street

Grad¡ng

Sewer

Eros¡on Control

Storm (on-s¡te detent¡on and non-propr¡etary treatment systems)

B. No Public lmprovement; Subdivision Plan Reviews and lnspections
Plan Review Fee

lnspect¡on Fee

Television Line Service Review

C. Miscellaneous Fees

Addressing Fees

Single - five (5) digit address

0 to 10 - Suite Numbers

11 to 20 -Su¡te Numbers

21 and up Suite Numbers

Plans and Specificat¡ons for capital projects

Traffic and street signs (lncludes post, sign, hardware, and laborto ¡nstall)*

Street Treês

Resolution 2O22-O5'l , Exhibit A
June 29,2022
Þå\liç¿f.&"1d'"t are subject to Resolution 201.7-008 - Prov¡ding Automat¡c Annual rnflat¡on-Based Adjustments.

Time and Materials

Time and Mater¡als

Time and Mater¡als

568.62 lot

526.01 per suite

S265.30 plus $15 per suite

5424.48 plus S1o per suite

varies by project - see photocopy¡ng fee schedule

$280.44 persign

s204.00 pertree
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ENGINEER¡NG CHARGES FOR SERVICE

C. Miscellaneous Fees (continued)
Pre-subm¡ttal Consultation (consultation of projects prior to the submittal of a land

use application, requ¡ring more than 2 hours of staff time or on-call consultant 5500 Deposit
services)

(Applicont poys 7OO% of octuol expenses includ¡ng stoff time, iÍ on

application ¡s subm¡tted these fees w¡ll be credited ogoinst the plon

re'view fees)
ln-LieuofFee-Fiberopt¡ccondu¡tlnstallation 545.90 perl¡nearft

ln-L¡eu of Fee - Vault Placement S7L4.OO per vault

Right of Way t,erm¡t Fees

R()W Small Wireless Fac¡lity Permit 5867.00 per fac¡lity

ROW Construction Permit (for other than small w¡reless facilit¡es) 5156.06 per permit

lnspectionfee 5156.06 or4%ofprojectestlmate,wh¡cheverisgreater
R(lw use Perm¡t s25.50

Des¡gn and construct¡on standards $51,00 cn paper

Des¡gn and construction standards 525.50 per CD

As-Bu¡lt Requests 525.50 per subd¡vis¡on

As-BuiltRequestselectronicmedia 525.50 percd

Reimbursement Distr¡ct formation

5500 deposit (applicant pays 100% of actual costs including staff time)
D. Erosion Control Fees

Act¡v¡ties wh¡ch require o grod¡ng and/or erosion control permit ond ore not ¡ncluded ¡n o building pem¡L Permit is bosed upon the total acíeoge oÍ the site.

Erosion Control Plan Review Fee 65% ofth€ erosion control inspect¡on fee

Eros¡on Control lnspection Fee Based on Total Area

0 ro 1 Acre s234.60
1 Acre and up 5234.60 (plus S50 per acre or fract¡on thereofover 1 acre)

Eros¡on control with bu¡ld¡ns oerm¡t

Single Family fìesidential

>:1000 feet d¡sturbance, existing development

N,ew development

Non-single fa nrily residential

Plan Check lnspect¡on

571.40 Slo7.i.o
571.40 5300.90

Covered in engineer¡ng compliance agreement

s4080.00

E. Vacations (Public right-of-way and easements)
Depos¡t plus stafftime (See Section 1)

(Appl¡cont pays 700% of octuo! expenses ¡ncludíng stoÍf t¡me)

Resolution 2(122-051, Exhibit A
June 29.202',2
Þ4fiç{æ&stf .t are subject to Resolut¡on 20u-008 - Prov¡d¡ng Automatic Annual lnflat¡on-8ased Adjustments.



sEcTtoN 9
P[ANNING

A. Annexations
Applicant pays 100% of actual expenses including staff time.

Any balance owing is due within 30 days from the flnal annexation invoice date.

B. Appeals
Type I or ll actions (ORS 227.L751 t0 (bl

Type lll or lV act¡ons

Expedited and middle housing Land Division

C. Cond¡t¡onal Use Permit
Cond¡tional use perm¡t without concurrent type lll or lV applicationt

Conditional use permit w¡th concurrent type lll or lV application*

D. Land Divisions / Adjustments
Lot line adjustment+

Minor land part¡t¡ont

Expedited and middle housing minor partition (added to the cost of the partition application)*

Final plat processing (minor land partition)*

Subdivision*

Expedited and middle housing subdivision (Added to the cost of the subdivision application)+

Final plat processing (Subdivision)*

E. Other Fees

Chickens in residential zones

Consultant as needed

Commun¡ty Development Code Plan Check (poyable at t¡me of building permit subm¡tlol)

Resident¡al perm¡ts*

ADUs Accessory Dwelling Units+

Commercial, lndustrial, Multi-Family Permits+

(F¡nol S¡te Plon Review fee, if a finol site plon rev¡ew ¡s not requ¡red th¡s fee ¡s not chorged)

Design review team consultations/recommendations

Deta¡led site analysis letter+

lnterpretive decisions by the D¡rector*

[and Use Compatib¡l¡ty Statement (LUCS) sign-off

Medical Marijuana Facil¡ty Spec¡al Use Permit+

Resolution 2022-051, Exhibit A
June 29,2022
ÞåöUæbt"4othat are subject to Resolution 2017-008 - Prov¡ding Automat¡c Annual lnflat¡on-Based Adjustments.

57,500 Deposit

s2s0

50% oforiginal fee(s)

S:oo

s4,649.28

52,324.09

s833.s8

52,786.22

s617.1.8

s617.18

$6,980.00 Flat fee+add'l lot fee

521.99 per tot

$2,473.Ls

s1,236.s8

sso.oo
actual costs

s118.14

s1lE.14
574t.94

staff time (see sect¡on 1)

s168.92

s369.86
$so.oo

S309.14 p¡us notif¡cation fee



sEcTtoN 9

PLANNING

E. Other Fees (continued)

Other Fees - Ciontinued

Non-conforming use modification*

Modification to application in review

(lÍ modiÍied ofter the oppl¡cotion ¡s deemed complete ond the modificotion is needed to odequotely rcv¡ew the opp.)

Other land use action

Administrat¡ve*

Hearing required and/or use of Hearings Officer*
Planning Re-inspection fee+

Postponemen t/continuance hearings

(üF øppl¡cont request is alter not¡ce hos been publ¡shed ond/or stofr repo¡t prepored)

Pre-appl¡cat¡o n conference

Publication/distribution of Notice Type I I

Publication/distribut¡on of Notice Type lll, tV and V

Home Occupation Review of initial application (Class A)

Home Occupation Review of renewal application (Class A)

Zone verification letter

F. Trees

Tree m¡tigat¡on inspection

Street Tree Removal Permit

Removal of mr>re than 6 trees or L0% on private property

G. Planned LJrn¡t Development (PUD)

Planned Unit Development (PUD) Preliminary*

Planned Unit Development (PUD) - Final

(Plus oppropr,iøte opplicotion fees (i.e. subdivisions, site plan, town-homes, etc.)

H. Refunds

75% refund if application is withdrawn prior to 30 day completeness

50% refund if withdrawn prior to public notice

25% refund if rrithdrawn prior to staff report

Resolut¡on 20122-051, Exhib¡t A
June29,2022
ÞåSf*ltFçgt,t'at are subject to Resolution 20u{08 - Providing Auromat¡c Annual lnflation-Based Adjustments.

5L,!2t.7s
Ssoo

s309.14

52,667.L2

S66.02 each after 1st

s300

s4oo

s2e4

s466

ss0

s2s

ss0

560 each after 1st

S25 1st tree

S10 each add'l tree

S107

52,473.r5
See S¡te Plan Rev¡ew Fee



SECTTON 9

PTANNING

l. Signage

Permanent signs on pr¡vate property

(Excludes Home Occupat¡on S¡gnage)

Banner signs - one month period

Temporary portable sign violation

First offense

Second offense

Third offense

J. Site Plan Review

Type lll and lV (Addit¡onal $102 for every 10,000 sq. ft. or portion thereof over the first 15,000
sq. ft. of building area)(lncluding Town-Homes, exclud¡ng projects in Old Town)*.

. Final site plan review (Type lll and lV) (Due at the time of Building Permit submittal)*
Site plan review (Type ll)*
Minor modification to approved Site Plan*

Major modification to approved Site Plan, Type ll*
Major modification to approved Site Plan, Type lll or lV*

Old Town overlay review*

All uses excluding S¡ngle-Fomily detoched dwellings.

Application fee for Old Town projects is the oppl¡cotion fee bosed on size of the project plus the Old Town Overlay review fee.

K. Temporary Uses

Adm¡nistrative

L. Time Extension to Approval
No hear¡ng required

M. Var¡ance

Adjustment - (Per lot ond per stondord to be voried)*

Class A Variance - (Per lot ond per stondard to be vor¡ed) *

Class B Varìance - (Per lot and per standord to be voried) *

N. Zone Amendments
Text amendment*

Map amendment+

O. Residential Design

5150 First 32 sq ft
51 eachadd'l sq ft of s¡gn face

s1s0

No fine; collected and marked

$50 per sign

$100 per sign

s6,980.00

s727.40
52,272.r3

s309.14
5L,132.79

52,720.46

5280.44 added to application

S33s

s1s0

ss6.31
s4,649.28

s1,236.s8

ss,s78.61
ss,978.61

Per Lot Total Fee

Sls0
s206.31

s1,386.s8
s4,799.28

Res¡dent¡al Design Checklist Review w/no adjustments to standards
ResidentialDesignChecklistwithAdjustment (Perlotandperstandardtobevaried)
Resident¡al Design Checklist with Type B Variance (Per lot and per standard to be varied)
ResidentialDesignChecklistwithTypeAVariance (Perlotandperstandardtobevaried)

Resolut¡on 2022-051, Exhibit A
June 29.2022
ÞåUllÊ$ftjFmthat are subiect to Resolut¡on 2017-008 - Prov¡d¡ng Automatic Annuel lnflat¡on-Based Adjustments.

Flat Fee

Srso
s1s0
slso
s1s0

ss6.31
s1,236.s8
54,649.28



sEcTtoN 10

BUITDING

A. Building Perm¡ts
Values are determined by the applicants total estimated value of the work which includes labor and materials, and/or
are based on the most current Bu¡ld¡ng Valuation Data, without state-specific modifiers, as published by the
lnternationai Code Council and in compliance with OAR 918-050-0L00 to 9L8-05G01L0. Final building permit valuatbn
shall be set by the Building Official.

Sinele Familv and Two-Familv Dwellins

Total Valuation Amount
L - 500 574.29 min¡mum fee

501-2,000 574.29 thefirstssoo
S1.22 each additional SLOO or fract¡on thereol up to and including S2,OOO)

2,001, - 25,000 592.59 the first S2,000

59.76 each additional $L,000 or fraction thereof, up to and including S25,O0O)

25,00L-50,000 53L7.07 thef¡rsts25,000

52.64 each additional 51,000 or fraction thereol up to and including S5O,00OI

50,001 - 100,000 5s08.07 the first 550,000

$4.88 eachadditionalSL,000orfractionthereo',uptoandincludingSl0O,O00)
10Q001andup 5752.07 thefirstsloo.Ooo

54.27 each additional 51,000 or fraction thereoi over S1OO,O0)

'ee 
appendix A for oddìtional fees collected on beholf of the Sherwood school D¡strict, State of oregon, and Metro.

Manufactured Dwell¡ns Installat¡on Perm¡ts

lncludes prescriptive Íoundot¡on system, plumbing and crossover connect¡ons, 30 lineol feet of san¡tary sewer, storm ønd water lines.
Manufactured home set up and installation fee 5393.71
Plan Review 990 per hour (min 1/2 hr.)

Site Plan Review Residential Rate per Sect¡an 10.(F)

Resolution 2022-051, Exhibit A
June 29,2022!.
Page 32 of 40
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BUILD¡NG

A. Building Perm¡ts (continued)

Commercial, lndustrial and Multi-Familv

Total Valuation Amount

1- 500 574.29 minimum fee

501-2,000 s74.29 thef¡rstssoo

51.85 each additional S1OO or fraction thereof, up to and including S2,O0O)

2,001- 25,oo0 s102.04 the first s2,000

59.76 each additional $L,000 or fraction thereof, up to and ¡nclud¡ng 525,000)
25,001 - 50,000 s326.52 the first s25,000

58.24 each additional $L,000 or fraction thereof, up to and including S50,0OO)

s0,001 - 100,000 s532.52 the first s50,000

$6.11 each additional S1,000 or fraction thereof, up to and ¡ncluding S].OO,O00)

100,001. and up 5838.02 the f¡rst 5100,000

54.27 each additional S1,000 or fraction thereof over $1"00,00)
See append¡x A for odd¡t¡onol Íees collected on beholf of the Sherwood School District, State of Oregon, and Metro.

B. Plan Review Fees - Building Permit
Plan review Fee

Fire and life safety plan review fee (when required)

Commercial, lndustrial, Multi-Family

Residential and Manufactured Dwellings

Commercial, lndustrial, Multi-Family

Residential and Manufactured Dwellings

Resolution 2022-051, Exh¡b¡t A
June 29,2022
Page 33 of 40

85%

40%

of building permit fee

of building permit fee

C. Phased Permit - Plan Review (When approved by the Building Official)
The Plon review fee for a phased project is bosed on a minimum phasing fee, plus 10% of the totol project building permit

Íee, not to exceed S7,5OO for each phose pursuont to the øuthority ol OAR 918-050-0160

D. Deferred Submittals (When approved by the Building Official)
The fee for processing deferred submittols and reviewing deferred pløn submittols sholl be on amount equal to 65% of
the permit fee colculoted occording to OAR 918-05ù0L70 usíng the volue oÍ the port¡culor deferred portion or portions
of the project, with o set minimum fee. This fee is in oddition to the project plon review fee based on the totot project
value.

5100

ss0

s1s0

Minimum Fee

Minimum Fee

Minimum Fee

Minimum Fees7s



sEcTtoN 10

BUITDING

E. Mechanical Permits - Residential
Mechonical p'ermits for Single Family Dwelling, Two-Family dwellings ond Manufactured Ðwellings for new construction,

additions, alterot¡ons and repoirs. Fees ore bosed on the number of appliances ond reloted equipment with a set

minimum fee.
Minimum Fe,e 574.29

See appendix A for surcharge collected on behalf of the Stote

Ær HandlSng

Air Handling Unit < 10,000 CFMs

Air Handling Unit >1-0,000 CFMs

Air Condit¡oning Unit

Boilers/Compressors

<100,000 BTUs or 3 HP

>100,000 (3HP) to < 500,000 BTUs (15HP)

>500,000 (15HP) to < 1,000,000 BTUs (30HP)

>1,000,000 BTUs (30HP) < 1,7s0,000 BTUs (sOHP)

>1,750,000 BTUs or 50HP

Fire/Smoke Dampers/Duct Smoke Detectors

Heat Pump

lnstall/Replace Furnace/Burner

Furnace < 10O000 BTUs

Furnace > 10O000 BTUs

lnstall/Replace/Relocate Heaters (Suspended, Wall, or Floor mounted)

Vent for appliance other than furnace

Refrigeratiorr Units (includes ¡nstallat¡on of controls)

s L00,000 BTUs or 3 HP

> 100,000 (3HP) to < 500,000 BTUs (15HP)

> s00,000 (1sHP) to < 1,000,000 BTUs (30HP)

> 1,000,000 BTUs (30HP) s 1,750,000 BTUs (50HP)

> 1,750,000 BTU5 or 50HP

Resolution 2022-051, Exh¡bit A
June 29,20221
Page 34 of 40

S17.85 ¡ncludesductwork

S30.12 includesductwork

523.81 Site Plan Required

s23.81

s43.63

sss.4s

589.27

$148.6s

s17.88

s23.81

includes ductwork

includes ductwork

includes ductwork

includes ductwork

includes ductwork

includes ductwork and rents

s23.81

s43.63

s23.81

s11.89

s23.81

543.63

sss.4e

589.27

s148.6s
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BUITDING

E. Mechanical Permits - Residential (continued)

Miscellaneous

Appliance vent

Dryer exhaust

Exhaust fan with s¡ngle duct

Hoods

Exhaust system apart from heating or air conditioning

Fuel piping and distribution (up to four outlets)

Fuel piping and distribution (over four outlets)

lnsert, decorat¡ve fireplace or wood/pellet stoves

Gas fired water heater

lnstall/relocate domest¡c type incinerator

lnstall/relocate commercial type ¡ncinerator

s11.89

$11.8e

s11.89

s17.88

s17.88

57.94

s2.02

s23.81

s23.81

529.7t

s118.99

includes ductwork

per outlet
includes vent

includes vent

F. Mechanical Permits - Commercial, lndustrial, and Mult¡-Fam¡ly
Based on the totãl value oÍ mechonicol materials, equipment, ¡nstollatìon, overhead and profit.

Plan review fee - Commercial 30% of Mechanical permit fee

Mechanical Permit Fee Based on total valuation Amount

0 - 500 574.29 minimum fee
500.01 - 5,000 574.29 plus additional below

53.06 each add'l $100 or fract¡on thereof between 5500.01 and 55,000

5,000.0L - 10,000 5211.99 for the first 5,000 plus additional below

$3.67 each add'l 5100 orfract¡on thereof, between 55,000.01 and 510,000

10,000.01 - 100,000 5395.49 for the first 10,000 plus additional below

$9.77 each add'l $1,000 orfraction thereof, between 510,000.01 and 5100,000

100,000.01 and up 51,274.79 for the first 100,000 plus additional below

54.89 each add'l 51,000 or fraction thereof over 5100,000

See appendix A for additionøl fees collected on beholf of the Sherwood School D¡str¡ct, stote of Orcgon, ond Metro.

Resolution 2022-051, Exhibit A
June 29,2O22
Page 35 of 40



SECTION 10

BUITDING

G. Plumbing Permits - New One and Two Family Dwellings

lncludes one kitchen, 100 feet of sanitary sewer, storm and water lines, standard plumbing fixtures and

appurtenances, and are based on the number of bathrooms, from one to three on a graduated scale.

One Bathroom 5311.20

Two Bathrooms 5384.43

Three Bathrc,oms 5457.65

Additional Kitchen or Bathroom 5189.17

Additional Fixture or ltem S18.3t each

Additional L00 feet of each utility line 533.57 each

H. Plumbing Perm¡ts - One and Two Family and Manufactured Dwelling for Additions, Alterations and Repairs

Minimum Fee 574.29
New and/or,Additional fixture, item or appurtenance 518.31 each

Alterat¡on offixture, ¡tem or appurtenance S18.3t each

Manufactured Dwelling Utilityconnection 536.61 each

Charged only when connections ore not concurrent with new set-up ond installotion

Water lines Sanitary Sewer

Lines

For the first 100 feet or fraction thereof 561.02 561.02
For each additional 100 feet or fract¡on thereof 533.57 each 533.57 each

l. Plumbing Perm¡ts - Commercial, lndustrial, and Mult¡-Fam¡ly
Bosed on the number of fixturet oppurtenances and piping with a set minimum fee.

Plan Review Fee - Commercial

Minimum Fee

New and/or,Addit¡onal fixture, item or appurtenance

Alteration offixture, ¡tem or appurtenance

See append,ix A for surcharge collected on behalf of the State.

Water l¡nes

30% of plumbing permit fee iwhen required)

574.2s

S18.31 each

S18.31 each

San¡tarv Sewer

L¡nes

Sor.oz

533.57 each

Storm Sewer/

Footing Lines

s61.02

533.57 each

Storm Sewer/

Footing L¡nes

561.02

$33.52 each

For the first :100 feet or fraction thereof

For each additional L00 feet or fraction thereof

Resolution 2022-051, Exhibit A
June 29,2022
Page 36 of 4Cl

s61.02

S33.57 each



J. Residential Fire Sprinkler System Fees

Total Square Footaqe (includine Garaee)

0 to 2,000

2,001 to 3,600

3,601.to 7,2OO

7,201and greater

K. Electrical Permits - lssued and lnspected by Washington County (503) 846-3470

[. Prescriptive Solar Photovolta¡c System lnstallation - Structural Only
Electrical permits are olso required through Woshington County
Fees for installation of Solar Photovolta¡c (PV) system installation that comply with the
prescript¡ve path described in the Oregon Structural Spec¡alty Code.

For Plans that do not meet the prescriptive path, typical structural fee calculations
and processes will apply.

M. Demolition Permits
Residential

Commercial

sEcTtoN 10

BUITDING

S106.12 includes plan review

S159.18 includes plan review

5265.30 includes plan review

5318.36 includes plan review

Sr.49.84

Typical Structural Fees will apply

$234.46

s344.30

30% of plumbing permit fee

Based on total valuation Amount

minimum fee
Plus additional below

each addit¡onal S100 or fraction thereof between 5500.01 and 55,000

for the first 5,000 plus additional below

each additional S100 orfraction thereof, between 55,000.01 and 510,000

for the first 10,000 plus additional below

each addit¡onal 51,000 orfraction thereof, between 510,000.01 and 550,000

for the first 50,000 plus additional below

each add¡tional 51,000 orfraction thereof, between 550,000.01 and $100,000

for the first 100,000 plus additional below

each add¡tional $1,000 or fraction thereof over $100,000

N. Medical Gas Permits - Commercial
Bosed on the totøl volue of instollotion costs ond system equ¡pment as applied to the following fee matrîx.

See oppendix A for surchorge collected on behalf of the State

Plan review fee - Commercial

Plumbing Perm¡t Fee

0-500
500.01 - 5,000

s,000.01 - 10,000

1-0,000.0L - 50,000

50,000.01 - L00,000

100,000.01 and up

Resolution 2022-051, Exhibit A
June 29,2022
Page 37 of 40

s106.12

s106.12

52.t2

s20r..s2

s3.18

s360.s2

$10.08

s763.72

$11.67

51,347.22

57.43
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BUITDING

O. Grading and Erosion €ontrol Fees (Private Property Only)
Permíts issued by the City of Sherwood. Groding is inspected by the Building Deportment ond erosion control ¡s ¡nspected by Clean

Woter Servic'es or the Citv of Sherwood.
Gradins Fees;

Cubic yards

0 to 100 574.29 minimum fee

101 to 1,000 574.29 litst 1-00 yards plus additional fee below

$1L.44 for each additional 100yards orfraction thereof
1,001 to10,C100 5177.25 firstL,000yards plusadditional feebelow

S15.92 for each additional 1,000 yards or fraction thereof
10,001 to l-011,000 5320.53 first L0,000 yards plus additional fee below

S79.59 for each additional 10,000 yards orfraction thereof
100,001 + $L,036.84 first 10Q000 yards plus additional fee below

538.74 for each additional 10,000 yards or fraction thereof
Grading plan review fee 85% of the grading permit fee

P. Other lnspections and Fees (Building, Mechanical, Plumbing, Grading and Erosion)
Re-inspection fee (Minimum charge = L hour) S90 ær hour plus state surcharge
lnspect¡ons c,utside normal business hours $90 per hour plus State surcharge (Minimum charge = 2 hours)

(when øpproved by the Build¡ng Officiol)

lnspection for which no fee is specifically indicated SgO ær hour plus State surcharge(Minimum charge = %hourl
lnvestigative fee for working without a permit $90 per hour to enforce the code, $90 minimum.
Additional pl;rn review required $90 per hour or actual time (For changes, additions or revisions)

(Min charge =%hourl
Re-stamp of lost, stolen or damaged plans $S5 per plan set

Application/Permit extensions 5SO

(Renewol of an oppl¡cotion or perm¡t where an extension hos been requested in
wr¡ting, ond approval gronted by the Bu¡lding Officiol, pfior to the orig¡nol
exp¡rot¡on date, provided no chonges have been mode in the orig;nal plons ond
speciÍ¡cotions )br such work)

Permit reinstatement fee 50% of amount required for a new permit or a percentage as determined by the Building Official based on
the remaining inspections required.

(This fee is for reinstotement oÍ o permit, where o reinstatement request hos
been mode in wr¡t¡ng, ond apprcvol grunted by the Bu¡lding Offic¡al, provided no
chonges have been mode in the or¡g¡nol plans ond specificotions for such work.)

Resolut¡on 2022-051, Exhibit A
June 29,2022
Page 38 of 40



Q. Refunds (Building Permit, Mechanical, Plumbing Grading/Erosion)
Permit refunds

Plan review refunds

sEcTroN 10

BUILDING

S90 per hr. Admin fee (min t hr.) Provided the permit is still valid

$S0 per hr. Admin fee (min t hr.) Provided no plan review was started

R. Certificate of Occupancy (As determined by the Building Official)
Temporaryresidential 550 perrequest

Temporarycommercial/industrial $300 maximum per request

S. Change of Use/Occupancy Certificate Application Fee (As determined by the Building Official)
Similar use (Minor code review) 574.29
Dissimilar Use, or Change in Occupancy (Extensive Code Review) 5132.65 minimum fee, includes L hour code rev¡ew t¡me

S90 per hour for review time greater than L hour

Resolution 2O22-O51 , Exhibit A
June29,2O22
Page 39 of 40



APPENDIX A:
FEES CHARGED ON BEHATF OF OTHER AGENCIES

Note: The fees in this section are set by other jurisdictions and the City has agreed to collect the fee on their behalf. The fees listed are provided as a courtesy and are

based on tlre fee set at the time this fee schedule was adopted. Any changes to the fees imposed by the other jurisdictions may not be reflected in this section.

A. Clean Water Services Fees

The monthly sewer and surface water utility user charges for property within the City and served by Clean Water Services (CWS)

of Washington County shall be established by CWS and adopted annually.

Sewer Utillitv Charees

CWS regional sewer utility user base rate per EDU 5 27.29
CWS regional sewer utility user franchise fee per EDU S f .¡0
CWS regional sewer utility usage rate per CCF S 1.81
CWS regional sewer utility usage franchise fee per CCF S O.Og

Sewer SDC

CWS regional connection charge 5 6,625.00
Portion retained by the City (3.983%) S 263.85
Portion remitted to CWS (96.0L7"/,1 S 6,30t.t5

Surface W¡¡ter

CWS regional surface water base rate per EDU S 2.53
CWS regional surface water base franchise fee per EDU 5 O.fE

B. State of Oregon - Department of Consumer and Business Services
Fee charged on all building and mechanical permits; as well as commercial plumbing and medical gas perrrits.

State Surcharge L2% of Building Permit fee

Manufactured Dwelling or Cabana lnstallation S30

C. Sherwood School District
Fee charged on all building permits.

Residential CET

Non-Residential CET

D. Metro
Fee charged on building permits

METRO CE-T

Resolution 2022-051, Exhib¡t A
June 29,2022
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s

s

1.45 per square foot of dwelling

0.72 per square foot maximum of 536,100

0.12?á of the total value of the improvement when it exceeds

S100,000 valuation

Capped at a ceiling of 512,000


